Rev. 0.1 11/12 Copyright © 2012 by Silicon Laboratories AN726
AN726
UTILITY CLASS-D TOOLSTICK USER’S GUIDE
1.  Introduction
Class-D is a switching power amplifier architecture that uses high-frequency Pulse-Width Modulation (PWM) to
generate the output waveform. The transistors are fully on or fully off, which means this architecture can reach very
high efficiency levels, resulting in significant power savings. However, the translation from the input signal to PWM
and the PWM itself can cause more distortion on the output than other amplifier architectures. Figure 1 shows a

f
3)
—
R
ev
is
io
n
 1
.0
AN726
Rev. 0.1 25
8.  Bill of Materials
Table 6. Utility Class-D ToolStick Board Bill of Materials
Reference Part Number Source Description
C1, C3 C0603X5R6R3-106M Venkel 10 µF, 6.3 V ±r% X5R 0603
C2, C6, C8 C0603X7R250-474K Venkel 0.47 µF, 25 V ±10% X7R 0603
C24 C0603X7R100-105K Venkel 1 µF, 10 V ±10% X7R 0603
C26, C28, C29,
C31
C1608X7R1H223M TDK Corporation 0.022 µF, 50 V ±20% X7R 0603
C4, C10, C12,
C13, C15, C17,
C19, C20, C23,
C25
C0603X7R100-104K Venkel 0.1 µF, 10 V ±10% X7R 0603
C5, C7 C0603X7R100-225K Venkel 2.2 µF, 10 V ±10% X7R 0603
C9, C11, C14,
C16, C18, C21,
C22
C0603X5R6R3-475K Venkel 4.7 µF, 6.3 V ±10% X5R 0603
D1, D3 SP0503BAHTG Littlefuse USB Diodes 300 mW, 20 V TVS SOT143
D4 RB550EATR Rohm Semiconductor Diode 700 mA, 30 V Dual Schottky SOT5N
DS1, DS2,
DS3, DS4,
DS5, DS6
LB Q39G-L2N2-35-1 OSRAM Opto
Semiconductors Inc
Blue 15 mA, 2.85 V SMT, ChipLED 0603
DS7 SML-LX0603SUGW LUMEX INC GREEN 25 mA 0603
DS8 SML-LX0603IW LUMEX INC RED 30 mA 0603
FB1, FB2, FB3,
FB4
MPZ1608S601A TDK Corporation 600 , 1 A SMT 0603
J1, J5 SJ1-3543N CUI Inc Stereo Audio Jack
J2, J3 UX60-MB-5ST HIROSE USB mini connector B
J4 1729144 Phoenix Contact 1x4 Terminal Block
JP1 TSW-102-07-T-S Samtec 1x2 Jumper Header
L1 NLV25T-R68J-PF TDK  0.68 µH, 300 mA ±5% GP
L2, L3, L4, L5 84332C Murata 3.3 µH, 1.5 A ±20% Unshielded
LS1 GA0571H ALC Speaker 1 W Max
MK1 CMA-4544PF-W CUI Inc MICROPHONE MIC-2.5X9.7MM-RAD
R1 CR0603-10W-2001F Venkel 2 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R11, R18 CR0603-10W-1003F Venkel 100 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R12, R19 CR0603-16W-2803F Venkel 280 k, 1/16 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R13 CR0603-10W-1002F Venkel 10 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R14 CR0603-8W-5111F Venkel 5.11 k, 1/8 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R2, R7, R15 CR0603-16W-21R0F Venkel 21 , 1/16 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R20, R29, R44,
R49
CR0603-10W-1001F Venkel 1 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R28, R42 CR0603-16W-7500F Venkel 750 , 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
AN726
26 Rev. 0.1
R3, R10, R17 CR0603-10W-4703F Venkel 470 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R31, R32, R34,
R35, R37, R38,
R40, R41, R48
CR0603-16W-000 Venkel 0 , 1 A ThickFilm 0603
R4 CR0603-16W-2741F Venkel 2.74 k, 1/16 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R5 CR0603-10W-2003F Venkel 200 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R6 CR0603-10W-2492F Venkel 24.9 k, 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R8 CR0603-16W-4991F Venkel 4.99 k, 1/16 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R9, R16, R21,
R22, R23, R24,
R25, R26
CR0603-10W-1000F Venkel 100 , 1/10 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
S1, S2 EVQ-PAD04M Panasonic Corp Momentary Tactile Switch 6.5x4.5
SC1, SC2,
SC3, SC4
NSS-4-4-01 Richco Plastic Co 4-40 HDW
SO1, SO2,
SO3, SO4
2397 SPC Technology STANDOFF HDW
U1 MC33204DR2 ON Semiconductor Quad Op-Amp
U2 SiM3U164-B-GM Silicon Laboratories SiM3U164-B-GQ MCU QFN40 M6x6 P0.5
U3 CF326-SX0261GM Silicon Laboratories ToolStick Debug Adapter MCU
Components Not Installed
C27, C30 C0603X7R100-225K Venkel 2.2 µF, 10 V ±10% X7R 0603 Not Installed
(NI)
C32 C0603X7R100-334K Venkel 0.33 µF, 10 V ±10% X7R 0603 Not Installed
(NI)
C33 C0603X5R6R3-475K Venkel 4.7 µF, 6.3 V ±10% X7R 0603 Not Installed
(NI)
J6 RAPC722X Switchcraft Inc. 3-pin Power Jack 5A BARREL Not Installed
(NI)
M1, M2 NTR4171PT1G ON Semiconductor –3.5 A, –30 V Pchan SOT23 Not Installed
(NI)
Q1, Q2 NTR4170NT1G ON Semiconductor 3.2 A, 30 V Nchan SOT23 Not Installed (NI)
R27, R45, R50 CR0603-16W-000 Venkel 0 ,1 A ThickFilm 0603 Not Installed (NI)
R46, R47 CR0603-16W-4702F Venkel 47 k, 1/16 W ±1% ThickFilm 0603 Not
Installed (NI)
U4 MC7805ABD2TG ON Semiconductor 1 A max LDO D2PAK Not Installed (NI)
Table 6. Utility Class-D ToolStick Board Bill of Materials (Continued)
Reference Part Number Source Description